NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

13

12. Correction of errors
The consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023, the interim condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as of September 30, 2023, and the interim condensed consolidated statements of profit
or loss, other comprehensive income, changes in equity, and cash flows for the period ending September 30, 2023,
have been restated in accordance with IAS 8: “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates, and Errors”.
This adjustment corrects a prior misclassification in which certain investment properties were recorded as property and
equipment in previous periods.

The Group has elected to apply the impracticability exemption under IAS 8 regarding retrospective application and
restatement, as it is not feasible to obtain fair values for certain buildings in prior periods.

The details of the restatement are as follows:

As previously

reported
 Amount

restated
 As

restated
Interim condensed consolidated statement of

financial position

September 30, 2023:
Property and equipment   46,868,762  (5,694,077)  41,174,685
Investment properties  -  6,095,715  6,095,715
Revaluation surplus  11,512,850  (3,203,886)  8,308,964
Retained earnings  15,744,064  3,605,524  19,349,588

Consolidated statement of financial position
December 31, 2023:
Property and equipment   48,869,374  (7,441,478)  41,427,896
Investment properties  -  7,877,537  7,877,537
Revaluation surplus  12,334,850  (3,449,659)  8,885,191
Retained earnings  16,702,166  3,885,718  20,587,884

Interim condensed consolidated statement of

profit or loss

September 30, 2023 (Nine months period ended
September 30, 2023):

Depreciation “operating costs”  (14,673,095)  97,126  (14,575,969)

September 30, 2023 (Three months period ended

September 30, 2023):

Depreciation “operating costs”  (4,977,569)  33,409  (4,944,160)